Maine law.
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FOREST A VENUE, CITY OF DEERING. 759 

Sect. 11. Said company may issue its bonds for the con- CHAP. 476 

struction of its works of any and all kinds upon such rates and 

time as it may deem expedient, to the amount not exceeding 
rn all the sum of one hundred thousand dollars and secure the 

same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said com­

pany, but the bonds issued shall not at any time exceed in 

amount, the capital stock of th~ company subscribed for. 

Sect. 12. The first meeting of said company may be called 
by a written notice thereof, signed by any two corporators 

herein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the 

same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last usual place of 

abode, seven days before the time of meeting'. 

Sect. 13. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approyed illllrch 20, 189;. 

Chaptel' 476. 
An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland County to nego­

tiate a loan for the payment of land clanmges incurred by the widening of the 
highway kn01Yll us JTorest Aven'!le, in the City of Deering, in sui(l county, 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Ho1tse of Representatives in 
Legislatlire asse1nbled, as follows: 

Sect. 1. The county of Cumberland IS hereby authorized 
to negotiate a loan not exceeding forty-eight thousand dollars, 

exclusive of and in addition to loans authorized by chapter two 

hundred and sixty-five, of the private and special laws of eight­
een hundred and ninety-three, chapter five hundred and thirty­

eight, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and 

ninety-three, and chapter thirty-nine of the private and special 

laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, necessary for the 

payment of land damages incurred by the widening of the 

highway known as Forest avenue, in the city of Deering, 111 

said county. 

Sect. 2. Said loan shall become payable at such times as 

the county commissioners may appoint, and shall bear interest 

at the rate of four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. 

Sect. 3. The county treasurer is hereby authorized under 
the direction of the COUllty commissioners in order to procure 

said loan, to issue ninety-six bonds of the county of Cumberland 

with interest coupons attached, of the denomination of five 

hundred dollars each, dated upon a day appointed by the county 
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760 DA~IARISCOTTA nULLS ·WATER POWER COMPANY. 

CHAP. 477 commissioners, payable to bearer, at such times as the county 

commissioners may appoint. 
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Sect. 4. Said bonds and coupons shall be signed by the 
county treasurer, and said bonds shall be countersigned by the 

county commissioners of said county, and shall be sold by the 

treasurer at the highest price he can obtain; and the proceeds 

of the same shall be applied for the purposes aforesaid and for 
none other. 

Approved March 20,1897. 

Chapter 477. 
An Act to authorize the Damariscotta Mills Water Power Company to develop, 

sell anLl use electric power, and to transmit by electricity, for lease or s[lle, 
heat, ligbt [Iud power. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 

Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Sect. 1. The Damariscotta Mills \Vater Power Company, 

a corporation duly organized under the generall<l;w, and having 

its place of business at Nobleboro, Maine, is hereby authorized 

and empowered to develop, sell and use electric power, and to 
transmit by electricity, for lease or sale, heat, light and power. 

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered to set, erect 

and maintain all poles, wires and fixtures necessary for the 

development and transmission of electricity for the purpose of 

furnishing electric light, heat, and power, for lease or sale, to 

such points as may be feasible, and in such manner as may' be 

expedient, for public and private uses, in and through the streets 
and ways of the towns of Damariscotta, Newcastle, Edgecomb, 

vViscasset, \i\f oolwich, Nobleboro, \i\faldoboro, vVan'en, and 
Thomaston, and the cities of Bath and Rockland, under such 
reasonable restrictions as may be imposed by the municipal 

officers thereof, subj ect to and in accordance with the general 

laws of the state regulating the erection of posts and lines for 

the purposes of electricity; with the right to cut down trees and 

remove obstacles, when necessary, within the limits aforesaid, 

except ornamental, fruit or shade trees. Such power so trans­
mitted may be used in the operation of any railroad or street 
railroad authorized by its charter or general law to use elec­

tricity or any other motive power. 


